

November 8, 2018

Attorney Melanie Bachman Acting Executive Director Connecticut Siting Council Ten Franklin Square New Britain, CT 06501

## TS-T-MOBILE-086-160908

T-Mobile Site ID CTNL814C 401 Chapel Hill Road, Oakdale (Montville) Notice of Compliance with Conditions and Construction Completion

Dear Attorney Bachman:

The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) hereby acknowledges your notice to modify this existing telecommunications facility, pursuant to Section 16-50j-73 of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies with the following conditions:

- 1. The tower shall be reinforced in accordance with the Structural Analysis report prepared by Paul J. Ford and Company dated March 22, 2017, and stamped by Justin Kline and related Tower Modification Drawings dated February 10, 2017 and stamped by Justin Kline on February 15, 2017;
- Within 45 days following completion of the equipment installation, T-Mobile shall provide documentation certified by a Professional Engineer that its installation complied with the recommendations presented in the Structural Analysis and related Tower Modification Drawings;
- 3. Any deviation from the proposed modification as specified in this notice and supporting materials with the Council shall render this acknowledgement invalid;
- 4. Any material changes to this modification as proposed shall require the filing of a new notice with the Council;
- Within 45 days after completion of construction, the Council shall be notified in writing that construction has been completed;
- 6. Any nonfunctioning antenna and associated antenna mounting equipment on this facility owned and operated by T-Mobile shall be removed within 60 days of the date the antenna ceased to function;
- 7. The validity of this action shall expire one year from the date of this letter; and
- 8. The applicant may file a request for an extension of time beyond the one year deadline provided that such request is submitted to the Council not less than 60 days prior to the expiration.

The attached PE Closeout Letter dated November 6, 2018 provides evidence of compliance with the conditions outlined by the Council.

In addition, T-Mobile hereby notifies the Council that construction of the acknowledged modifications were complete as of October 20, 2018.

Sincerely,

Denise Sabo

Zoning and Permitting Manager Northeast Site Solutions

Denise Salio

## FINAL REPORT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS

Project: T-Mobile Oakdale CTNL814 Scope: Equipment Co-

Location

Location: 401 Chapel Hill Road, Village of Oakdale, CT 06370

Owner Subcarrier Communications

Design Professional in Responsible Charge: Camilo A. Gaviria, PE (Centek Engineering, Inc.)

To the best of my information, knowledge and belief, the Special Inspections required for this project, and itemized in the Statement of Special Inspections submitted for permit, have been performed and all discovered discrepancies have been reported and resolved.

The following discrepancies that were outstanding since the last interim report dated (n/a), have been corrected:

No outstanding discrepencies exist.

(Attach 8 1/2 x 11 continuation sheets(s) if required to complete the description of corrections)

The Letter of Professional Opinion dated  $\underline{11/06/2018}$  and supporting documentation submitted along with this Final Report form the basis for, and are to be considered an integral part of this Final Report.

Respectfully Submitted, Special Inspector

Camilo A. Gaviria, PE (CT PE#27517)

(type or printed name)

11/06/2018

Signature Date

(Design Professional Seal)



November 6, 2018

Mr. Vernon Vesey II Town of Montville Building Dept. 310 Norwich-New London Tpk. Uncasville, Connecticut 06382

Re: Letter of Professional Opinion

Project: T-Mobile Oakdale CTNL814

Owner: **Subcarrier Communications** 

Engineer: CENTEK Engineering, Inc.

63-2 North Branford Road, Branford, CT 06405

Contractor: Construction Services of Branford, LLC.

63-3 North Branford Rd., Branford, CT 06405

Centek Project No.: 17008.01

Dear Mr. Vesey,

We are providing this "Letter of Professional Opinion" with regard to the structural components at the above referenced project.

The following are the basis for substantiating compliance with the Construction Documents prepared by All-Points Technology Corporation dated 11/02/16:

Field observations of completed site on 11/06/18.

The T-Mobile work under this Contract had been reviewed and found, to the Engineer's best knowledge, information and belief, to be completed in general compliance with the construction documents prepared by All-Points Technology Corporation and issued for construction on 11/09/16 Revision 1.

Sincerely,

PROJECTION AND THE PROJECT OF THE PR Camilo A. Gaviria, PE Senior Project Manager

Cc: File